

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. MANN, PH.D.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2012 CA 008263 B

Judge Alfred S. Irving, Jr.

Defendant Mark Steyn's Motion for a New Trial

H. Christopher Bartolomucci
D.C. Bar No. 453423
Justin A. Miller (*pro hac vice*)
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 787-1060
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Defendant Mark Steyn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BACKGROUND	1
NEW TRIAL STANDARDS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A New Trial Is Required Because Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s Counsel Presented to the Jury False Testimony and False Evidence That They Knew Were False.....	2
II. A New Trial Is Required Because of the Improper and Prejudicial Closing Arguments by Plaintiff’s Counsel.....	3
A. Counsel urged the jury to award punitive damages because “these attacks on climate scientists have to stop.”	3
B. Counsel’s highly improper argument that “these attacks on climate scientists have to stop” requires a new trial to avoid a miscarriage of justice.....	4
C. Counsel’s Politically Charged and Inflammatory Comparison of Defendants to Donald Trump and “Election Deniers” Requires a New Trial.....	7
D. Counsel’s improper argument that Steyn and his co-defendant “don’t really have any proof they didn’t act recklessly” requires a new trial.....	9
III. The Clear Weight of the Evidence Confirms Steyn Lacked Actual Malice.....	11
IV. The Clear Weight of the Evidence Confirms That Mann Lacks Actual Injury.....	16
V. Steyn’s Statements Were True, Non-Defamatory, and Constitutionally Protected.	18
VI. The Grossly Excessive, Unconstitutional, and Otherwise Unlawful Award of Punitive Damages Requires a New Trial.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20
ADDENDA:	
ADDENDUM A: Ex. 60: Steyn Post	
ADDENDUM B: Defendant Mark Steyn’s Motion for Sanctions for Bad-Faith Trial Misconduct	
ADDENDUM C: Trial Exhibits: 5, 8, 117, 533, 535, 554, 598, 603, 685, 1100	
ADDENDUM D: Mann’s Post-Verdict Press Release	
ADDENDUM E: Excerpted Transcripts: Pre-Trial Conference and Trial	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 766 A.2d 500 (D.C. 2000)	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	11, 13
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 652 A.2d 64 (D.C. 1994)	5
<i>Breezevale Ltd. v. Dickinson</i> , 879 A.2d 957 (D.C. 2005)	3
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 370 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	8
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 766 A.2d 530 (D.C. 2001)	7
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	10, 12, 19
<i>Coreas v. United States</i> , 565 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1989)	5, 8
<i>Democracy Partners, LLC v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , No. 17-1047-PLF, 2021 WL 4785853 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021)	7
<i>Dyson v. United States</i> , 450 A.2d 432 (D.C. 1982)	4
<i>Faggins v. Fischer</i> , 853 A.2d 132 (D.C. 2004)	2
<i>Fisher v. Best</i> , 661 A.2d 1095 (D.C. 1995)	2
<i>Garrison v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	16
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	12, 14
<i>Hawthorne v. United States</i> , 504 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1986)	3
<i>Martin v. Parker</i> , 11 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	3
<i>Nader v. de Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)	15, 16
<i>Nat'l Family Planning & Repro. Health Ass'n v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980)	20
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 455 A.2d 405 (D.C. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocci v. MacDonald-Cartier</i> , 731 A.2d 1205 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)	16
<i>Scott v. Crestar Fin. Corp.</i> , 928 A.2d 680 (D.C. 2007)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sisler v. Gannett Co.</i> , 516 A.2d 1083 (N.J. 1986).....	16
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	12, 13
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1988).....	11
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 738 (D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Steinkoetter</i> , 633 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Weidner v. Anderson</i> , 174 S.W.3d 672 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	17
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	16
Mark Steyn, “ <i>A Disgrace to the Profession</i> ” (2015).....	18
<i>Merriam-Webster Thesaurus Online</i>	18
Rule	
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59.....	1
